

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

I.A.No.2 of 2026

in

CRIMINAL PETITION NO.17612 OF 2025

AND

I.A.No.4 of 2026

in

CRIMINAL PETITION NO.684 OF 2026

I.A.No.2 of 2026 in CRL.P.No.17612 OF 2025

Between:

Smt . Yalamanchi Kalpana,, W/o. Yalamanchi Sankara Babu,

...Petitioner/A-1

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep its Public Prosecutor High Court of Hyderabad
2. T.Vishal Reddy,, S/o.late. T.Venugopal Reddy, Occ. Business R/ o.3-5-85/ 1, Hyderguda, Rajendra Nagar Mandal, R.R.Dist-500048.

...Respondents/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order granted on 23.03.2026 vide I.A.No.2 of 2026 in Crl.P.No.17612 of 2025 in S.T.C.N.I.No.130 of 2025, on the file of III Addl. Junior Civil Judge-cum-XXV Metropolitan Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District, at Rajendra Nagar, dated. 03.04.2025, against petitioner/A-1, subsisting till 30.04.2026, order dated 23-03-2026;

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant STAY of all further proceedings in STC.N.I. No. 130 of 2025, on the file of III Addl Junior Civil Judge-cum-XXV Metropolitan Magistrate. Ranga Reddy District. AT. Rajendra Nagar, dated. 3-4-2025 filed U/Sec 200 Cr.P.C, R/w section 138 N.I.Act against petitioner/A-1 every date of appearance of the Petitioners /Accused no. 1 till the disposal of the Main Quash Petition in the interest of the justice.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 24.12.2025 & 23.03.2026 made herein and 03.03.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2026 and

upon hearing the arguments of SRI B.SIVA PRASAD, Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1.

I.A.No.4 of 2026 in Crl.P.No.684 of 2026

Between:

Yalamanchi Sankara Babu, S/o. Y.Appa Rao,

...Petitioner/A2

(Petitioner in CRLP 684 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep its P. P High Court of Hyderabad
2. T.Vishal Reddy S/o. late. T.Venugopal Reddy, Occ.Business, R/o.3-5-85/1, Hyderguda, Rajendra Nagar Mandal, R.R.Dist-500048

...Respondent/Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order granted on 23.03.2026 vide I.A.No.2 of 2026 in Crl.P.No.684 of 2026 in S.T.C.N.I.No.130 of 2025, on the file of III Addl. Junior Civil Judge-cum-XXV Metropolitan Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District; at Rajendra Nagar, dated.03.04.2025 against petitioner/A-2, subsisting till 30.04.2026, order dated 23.03.2026;

I.A.No.2 of 2026

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in STC NI No 130 of 2025 on the file of learned III Addl Junior Civil Judge-cum- XXV Metropolitan Magistrate: Ranga Reddy District: AT: Rajendra Nagar, dated 3/4/2025 filed U/Sec 200 Cr.P.C, R/w section 138 N.I.Act against petitioner/A-2, including every date of appearance of the petitioners/Accused No 2 till the disposal of the Main quash petition in the interest of the justice.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 23.01.2026 made herein, 03.03.2026 made in I.A.No.3 of 2026 & 23.03.2026 made in I.A.No.2 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI B SIVA PRASAD, Advocate for the Petitioner, and Additional Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, The Court made the following

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Interim order granted 24.12.2025 is extended till 31.08.2026.

**Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Addl. Junior Civil Judge-cum-XXV Metropolitan Magistrate. Ranga Reddy District. AT. Rajendra Nagar.
2. The Section Officer, Criminal Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
3. The Station House Officer, Attapur P.S, Cyberabad.
4. One CC to SRI B.SIVA PRASAD, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR, J

DATED:30.04.2026

POST ON 05.08.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2026
in
CRIMINAL PETITION NO.17612 OF 2025
AND
I.A.No.4 of 2026
in
CRIMINAL PETITION NO.684 OF 2026



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER